Thank You!



At the Dec. 8, 2020 meeting of the Paulding County Board of Education, board members thanked outgoing District 3 Board Member Kim Cobb and District 4 Board Member Glen Albright. Both are retiring from the Board after not seeking re-election. The school board recognized their distinguished service with resolutions:

Kim Cobb

RESOLUTION NO. 20-01

WHEREAS, the Paulding County School District was created by an Act of the Georgia General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the management of the School District is vested in the hands of a Board of Education duly elected by the people of Paulding County, Georgia; and

WHEREAS, Kim Cobb was elected by the people of Paulding County to fill a vacancy on the Board in 2008; and

WHEREAS, Kim Cobb successfully ran for election to the Board of Education and was re-elected multiple times; and

WHEREAS, Kim Cobb was last elected by the people of Paulding County in November, 2016 to serve from 2017-2020; and

WHEREAS, Kim Cobb chose not to seek a 4th term on the Board of Education; and

WHEREAS, Kim Cobb's last day as a member of the Paulding County Board of Education shall be December 31, 2020 having served 12 years as a member; and

WHEREAS, during her years of service, she has served as a Vice Chairman of the Board; and

WHEREAS, during her tenure on the Board of Education the District has experienced record growth with the student population increasing from 27,781 in fiscal year 2009 to 29,735 currently and the number of schools has grown from 29 in fiscal year 2009 to 34 currently; and

WHEREAS, during her years of service the District's budget has increased from \$226 million in fiscal year 2009 to \$364 million currently; and

WHEREAS, Kim Cobb has worked tirelessly to assist the District in a number of initiatives such as education SPLOSTS and bond referendums designed to provide necessary funding for the District; and

WHEREAS, Kim Cobb has devoted a significant portion of her life to her service to the Board of Education of the Board of Education; and

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Paulding County Board of Education that Kim Cobb be honored and recognized for her longevity, her leadership, and her commitment to the Paulding County School District, its Board of Education, its employees and students and the people of Paulding County, Georgia.

SO RESOLVED this 8th day of December, 2020.

Glen Albright

RESOLUTION NO. 20-02

Board in 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Paulding County School District was created by an Act of the Georgia General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the management of the School District is vested in the hands of a Board of Education duly elected by the people of Paulding County, Georgia; and

November 2016 to serve from 2017-2020; and

WHEREAS, Glen Albright was appointed by the Paulding County Board of Education to fill a vacancy on the

WHEREAS, Glen Albright successfully ran for election to the Board of Education and was elected by the people of Paulding County in

WHEREAS, Glen Albright served the Board of Education from 2016-2020; and

WHEREAS, Glen Albright chose not to seek a 2nd term on the Board of Education: and

WHEREAS, Glen Albright's last day as a member of the Paulding County Board of Education shall be December 31, 2020 having served 4 years and 3 months as a member; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure on the Board of Education the District has experienced record growth with the student population increasing from 28,466 in fiscal year 2016 to 29,735 currently; and

WHEREAS, during his years of service the District's budget has increased from \$296 million in 2016 to \$364 million currently; and

WHEREAS, Glen Albright has worked tirelessly to assist the District in a number of initiatives such as education SPLOSTS designed to provide necessary funding for the District; and

WHEREAS, Glen Albright is a well-respected attorney in Paulding County; and

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Paulding County Board of Education that Glen Albright be honored and recognized for his service, his leadership, and his commitment to the Paulding County School District, its Board of Education, its employees and students and the people of Paulding County, Georgia.

SO RESOLVED this 8th day of December, 2020.

